one minus the ratio of the per share price paid by the private placement investors (PPI) divided by the per share market
price as of day 1 or 10, relative to the issue date. Dollar gains, G, are calculated as the stock price as of day 1 or 10 minus
the per share price paid by the PPI times the number of shares sold in the issue. Return(a) is the dollar gain, G(a), divided
by the gross proceeds from the issue, where a is day 1 or 10. CAR[X, Y] is the abnormal return on the stock measured from
day X through Y relative to the announcement date of the placement. Return to OS[-10, a] is the rate of return to shares
between day -10 and day a. The Mkt. Adj. Return to OS[-10, a] adjusts for market movements over the indicated period.
RVA[-10, a] is calculated as the sum of the dollar gains of the original stockholders (OS) and the PPI from day -10 to day a
divided by the sum of the day -10 market capitalization plus the gross proceeds from the issue. Mkt. Adj. RVA[-10, a] is
calculated the same way except that the dollar gains are adjusted for market movements from day -10 to the indicated day
using a market model that is estimated over days -300 to -51 with the CRSP equally-weighted index.

 N   Mean   Median

Panel A: Discounts, Gains, and Returns to PPI

   d(1): Discount relative to share price 1 day after issue 811  13.52%  12.79%

   G(1): Dollar gain relative to share price 1 day after issue 811  $2,862,281  $1,347,670

   Return (1) 811  21.03%  14.67%

   d(10): Discount relative to share price 10 days after issue 811  13.49%  13.27%

   G(10): Dollar gain relative to share price 10 days after issue 811  $2,930,421  $1,195,137

   Return (10) 811  23.56%  15.30%

Panel B: Market Reactions

   CAR [-3, 0] 835  2.70%  0.22%

   CAR [-10, 0] 835  4.70%  0.56%

   CAR [1, 10] 835  1.84%  -0.47%

Panel C: Return to original stockholders(OS)

   Return to OS[-10, 1] 748  8.80%  3.52%

   Mkt. Adj. Return to OS[-10, 1] 744  6.20%  2.45%

   Return to OS[-10, 10] 748  11.36%  3.82%

   Mkt. Adj. Return to OS[-10, 10] 744  7.40%  2.81%

 Panel D: Changes in equity value

   RVA[-10, 1] 748  10.37%  8.07%

   Mkt. Adj. RVA[-10, 1] 744  8.07%  3.86%

   RVA[-10, 10] 748  12.86%  5.43%

   Mkt. Adj. RVA[-10, 10] 744  8.88%  3.93%

 35

Figure 1: PIPE Issue Characteristics by Year

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

d(
1)

$0

$10

$20

$30

$40

$50

G
ro

ss
 P

ro
ce

ed
s

0

50

100

150

200

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

N
um

be
r o

f P
riv

at
e

Pl
ac

em
en

ts

$0

$2,000

$4,000

$6,000

$8,000

To
ta

l P
ro

ce
ed

s

-4%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

CAR [-3,0] for firms with mkt. cap. > $1 billion
CAR [-3,0] for firms with mkt. cap. < $1 billion
CAR [-3,0] for all observations

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

RVA[-10, 1]

Return to OS[-10, 1]

Fig. 1c: Average percent discount received by private placement investors, relative to the stock
price at day 1, and average gross proceeds per private placement by year.

Fig. 1a: Number of private placements and total proceeds from private placements by year.  2004
values are annualized based on private placement activity through June 11, 2004.

Fig. 1b: Average cumulative abnormal stock returns from day -3 through day 0, relative private
placement announcements, by year and by market capitalization.

Fig. 1d: Relative value added by private placement (RVA[-10, 1]), return to original
stockholders (OS) from day -10 to day 1, relative to private placement announcement (PPI),
measured relative to day 1.

 42

Table 3: Stock Market Returns and Capital Market Conditions

Stock market returns and capital market conditions around 905 private equity issues by public firms over the period from January
1, 1995 through June 11, 2004. EW Mkt. Return [X,Y] is the return on the equally-weighted CRSP index from day X through day